saturation.

For winter the measured crop structure had similar leaf angles,
yet smaller LAI (2.7 vs. 3.4), longer internodes (0.11 vs. 0.08 m
on average) and a 20% lower maximum photosynthesis relative to
summer, and was used for HPS and LED scenarios. For HPS light-
ing, raising the leaves from −30 to +30% from default, decreased
light absorption but hardly affected LUE (Table 1). The latter
means that between these leaf angle scenarios the light-absorbing
leaves all have a similar leaf age and thus similar photosynthetic

www.frontiersin.org February 2014 | Volume 5 | Article 48 | 101

http://www.frontiersin.org/
http://www.frontiersin.org/Plant_Biophysics_and_Modeling/archive

de Visser et al. 3D model of tomato

Table 1 | Light absorption (% of input) and light use efficiency (LUE) per unit absorbed or emitted light per mentioned light source of the

tomato crop for the different scenarios. Within each group (1.1, 1.2, 1.3, 2, or 3) letters behind a mean indicate a significant difference between

scenarios (p < 0.05). DM, dry matter.

Scenario Property Value changed Light absorption

(% of input)

LUE (g DM MJ−1

absorbed PAR)

LUE (g DM MJ−1

emitted PAR)

Sunlight (30% diffuse)#

1.1.a Leaf +30% 90.2 ± 0.06a 3.08 ± 0.06 2.77 ± 0.05a

1.1.b angle 0 93.1 ± 0.06b 3.10 ± 0.06 2.86 ± 0.05b

1.1.c −30% 93.7 ± 0.06b 3.07 ± 0.06 2.90 ± 0.05b

HPS lamps only

1.2.a +30% 85.8 ± 0.8a 4.22 ± 0.07 3.62 ± 0.05

1.2.b 0 87.3 ± 0.6b 4.21 ± 0.06 3.67 ± 0.06

1.2.c −30% 88.0 ± 0.3b 4.15 ± 0.06 3.65 ± 0.05

LED inter-lighting only

1.3.a +30% 93.7 ± 0.5 4.08 ± 0.06a 3.82 ± 0.06a

1.3.b 0 94.1 ± 0.5 4.09 ± 0.06a 3.84 ± 0.05a

1.3.c −30% 93.5 ± 0.5 3.56 ± 0.05b 3.33 ± 0.05b

LED inter-lighting only

2.a Leaf Toward path 96.0 ± 0.4a 3.11 ± 0.11a 2.98 ± 0.09a

2.b direction Parallel to slab 94.1 ± 0.3b 3.64 ± 0.05b 3.43 ± 0.04b

LED inter-lighting only

3.a

3.b

3.c

LED light direction +30◦

+20◦

+10◦

92.0 ± 0.8a

95.5 ± 0.2b

94.5 ± 0.5ab

3.98 ± 0.13a

4.14 ± 0.14a

3.97 ± 0.06ab

3.66 ± 0.12a

3.95 ± 0.13b

3.75 ± 0.06ab

3.d

3.e

3.f

0◦

−10◦

−20◦

94.1 ± 0.5ab

86.8 ± 0.7c

81.3 ± 1.0d

4.09 ± 0.07ab

3.38 ± 0.06b

3.13 ± 0.06c

3.84 ± 0.05ab

2.93 ± 0.05c

2.54 ± 0.04d

3.g −30◦ 78.8 ± 1.3e 2.48 ± 0.05d 1.95 ± 0.04e

#For sunlight scenarios a measured summer crop structure was used instead of the default winter structure

potential. On the contrary, for the LED scenarios with horizon-
tal and steeper leaves (scenarios 1.3.a,b) the increased absorption